
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Date: 11 April 2019

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Friday, 12 April 2019 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2019 (or at the conclusion of the Special 

Southern Area Planning Committee if later)

TIME: 7.15 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226.

Please be advised that there is limited seating capacity in the Public Gallery; an overflow 
room will be available where possible. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed 

by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast.

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 April 2019 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged, a Member 
must give four clear working days notice of their apologies. For this meeting, 
the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be arranged is 12 
April 2019.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Friday 12 April 2019.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11.

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Friday 12 April 2019.

6.  PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS  (Pages 5 - 6)

Planning Performance and the Government target on quality on planning 
decision making will now be a standard item on the Joint Planning Committee 
agenda. This was an agreed recommendation at Executive on 28 November 
2017 and is part of the Development Management Service Improvement Plan.

The latest available statistics are attached.

Applications Subject to Public Speaking

7.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/2032 - LAND 
NORTH OF THE RUNWAY EXTENSION, DUNSFOLD PARK, STOVOLDS 
HILL, CRANLEIGH  (Pages 7 - 80)

Proposal

Hybrid application consisting of a Full Application for the erection of Buildings 
C, D and Energy Centre to provide approximately 6,400 sq. m. of floor space 
for Design and Engineering use (Mix of B use Classes to comprise Use 
Classes B1 Business and B8 Storage and distribution) together with car 
parking, landscaping and associated works. Outline application for the erection 
of 4 additional buildings (Mix of B use Classes to comprise Use Classes B1 
Business and B8 Storage and distribution) including Design Headquarters; 
Layout and Scale to be determined at Outline. This application is accompanied 
by an Environmental Statement Addendum which is supplementary to the 
original Dunsfold Park ES submitted under WA/2015/2395.

Recommendations

RECOMMENDATION A:

That, subject to completion of a legal agreement by 23/10/2019 to secure 
highway sustainability improvements and travel plan auditing fee, and subject 
to conditions, permission be GRANTED.



RECOMMENDATION B:

That, if the requirements of recommendation A are not met, that permission be 
REFUSED.

Applications Not Subject to Public Speaking

8.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - NMA/2019/0059 - LAND AT 
EAST STREET, FARNHAM  (Pages 81 - 104)

Proposal

Amendment to WA/2016/0268 for amendments to building named 'D15' (as 
amended by plans received 10/04/2019).

Recommendation

That, the Non-Material Amendment Application be APPROVED.

9.  EXCLU
[...]
.5 hectares or 
more;  Provision of building(s) creating over 1,000 square metres of floor space; 
Site areas in excess of 1 hectare;
There are also some Waste and Mineral applications which are County matters not 
determined by the Council.
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015 Para 2, Interpretation.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.



**Non Major is defined as all other applications submitted under the Town and 
Country Planning Act (so excluding applications for Advertisement and Listed 
Building consent) omitting applications under Section 191 and 192 (Certificates of 
Lawfulness)
Town and Country Planning Regulations 2013 Regulation 3(5)

***Best Estimate
It will be at least 6-9 months before data on any appeals arising from these major 
decisions are known. The estimate is made using data on major decisions made in 
the period and notifications received of major appeals allowed on decisions made in 
an earlier period. As data on the actual application appeals becomes known, this will 
be reported.

Page 6



A1 WA/2018/2032
Gordon Murray Design Limited
29/11/2018

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Hybrid application consisting of a Full Application 
for the erection of Buildings C, D and Energy 
Centre to provide approximately 6,400 sq. m. of 
floor space for Design and Engineering use (Mix 
of B use Classes to comprise Use Classes B1 
Business and B8 Storage and distribution) 
together with car parking, landscaping and 
associated works. Outline application for the 
erection of 4 additional buildings (Mix of B use 
Classes to comprise Use Classes B1 Business 
and B8 Storage and distribution) including Design 
Headquarters; Layout and Scale to be determined 
at Outline. This application is accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement Addendum which is 
supplementary to the original Dunsfold Park ES 
submitted under WA/2015/2395 at  Land North Of 
The Runway Extension, Dunsfold Park, Stovolds 
Hill,  Cranleigh (as amplified by Phase 1 
Framework Travel Plan and email dated 
29/3/2019)

Joint Planning Committee
23/04/2019

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 503481 N: 136874

Parish: Alfold
Ward: Alfold, Cranleigh Rural and Ellens Green
Case Officer: Rachel Kellas
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

20/03/2019
N/A

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 04/01/2019

RECOMMENDATION A That, subject to completion of a legal agreement 
by 23/10/2019 to secure highway sustainability 
improvements and travel plan auditing fee, and 
subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED

RECOMMENDATION B That, if the requirements of recommendation A 
are not met, that permission be REFUSED 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7.



1. Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee 
because the proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

2. Location Plan

3. Site Description

The application site measures 7.2 hectares and is located within Dunsfold 
Park. The site includes the existing access into Dunsfold Park from Stovolds 
Hill and extends to an area east of the existing business park.

4. Proposal

Hybrid Planning Permission is sought for 

Full Application for the erection of Buildings C, D and Energy Centre to 
provide approximately 6,400 sq. m. of floor space for Design and Engineering 
use (Mix of B use Classes to comprise Use Classes B1 Business and B8 
Storage and distribution) together with car parking, landscaping and 
associated works. Access would be via the existing access on Stovolds Hill. 

Page 8



Site Plan – full element of permission
 Building C - Design and Engineering (Use Class B1) - This two storey 

building would comprise 3 double-height build bay units with open plan 
design and engineering studios arranged around them on the first floor. 
The building would also contain a showroom/display area, staff and 
admin offices, meeting rooms, staff welfare facilities and a staff diner for 
use until Building B is constructed. Its footprint would be approximately 
2,750sqm with a gross internal area of around 4,750sqm. 

Southern elevation
 Building D - Vehicle Storage Facility (Use Class B8) - This single storey 

building with mezzanine office space would provide storage for a variety 
of vehicles used as part of research and development. The building 
would have a footprint of approximately 750sqm and a gross internal 
area of around 870sqm. 

West and eastern elevations

Page 9



 The energy centre would contain a gas boiler and bulk services such as 
electricity, boiler plant, chilled water, potable water and domestic hot 
water within the application site line to process energy and serve the 
whole of the site through a district ring. The energy centre would have a 
footprint of approximately 500sqm. 

North and western elevations

Outline application for the erection of 4 additional buildings (Mix of B use 
Classes to comprise Use Classes B1 Business and B8 Storage and 
distribution) including Design Headquarters; Layout and Scale to be 
determined at this outline stage. The submitted documents state the proposal 
is to utilise a new access off the A281: 

Site Plan – outline element of scheme
 A – Headquarters and heritage centre (use class B1) with a footprint of 

circa 2,310sqm and an indicative total floor area (GIA) of 3,100sqm
 B – Staff diner (ancillary to B1 uses) with a footprint of crica 440, and an 

indicative total floor area (GIA) of 600sqm
 E – Racing/SVO/Research and Development (use class B1) building 

with a footprint of circa 1,970sqm and an indicative total floor area (GIA) 
of 2,400sqm 

 F – Car company building (use class B1) with a footprint of circa  
1,770sqm and an indicative total floor area (GIA) of 1,710

Page 10



Section showing buildings A and F in foreground, buildings C, C and E behind
This application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement Addendum 
which is supplementary to the original Dunsfold Park ES New Settlement 
pla
[...]
necessary to assess the application on 
its own individual merits. Whilst Officers anticipate that the applicants will be 
keen to progress the New Settlement in the near future, through the 
submission of relevant condition discharge and reserved matters applications, 
it remains a theoretical possibility that the New Settlement development may 
not come forward, or may be delayed. As such, the starting point is to assess 
the application against the current on site position and any delay to the 
current proposal to await progress on the implementation of the New 
Settlement Permission could not be reasonably justified in planning terms. 

For the reasons set out in this section, and elsewhere in this report, Officers 
are satisfied that the proposal would not prejudice the New Settlement coming 
forward, and that an appropriate level of open space could be achieved. The 
detail of the final Masterplan will be a matter to be considered pursuant to the 
New Settlement permissions and not in relation to the current proposal. 

The principle of development in relation to the current application is therefore 
acceptable in both policy terms and in terms of the extant planning history.

Page 29



13.4 Environmental Impact Regulations 2017

The application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement Addendum 
which is supplementary to the original Dunsfold Park ES submitted under 
WA/2015/2395. 

The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
Regulations 2017 (as amended) state that an Environmental Statement (ES) 
should ‘include the data required to identify and assess the main effects which 
the development is likely to have on the environment’.

An ES is required to ensure that the likely significant effects (both direct and 
indirect) of a proposed development are fully understood and taken into 
account before the development is allowed to go ahead. An ES must describe 
the likely significant effects and mitigating measures envisaged. 

Officers
[...]
and comments are given on these above. In respect 
of a lighting strategy, the need for this is further echoed by the Council’s 
Environmental Health Officer who has noted that there are both the new 
residential properties proposed as part of the Dunsfold Park New Settlement, 
and there are premises in Hall Place to the north of the site within 500m which 
may be affected. The lighting statement contained in part 4.4.4 of the Design 
and Access Statement is not clear on the proposed operating hours of the 
site. 

Having regard to the comments both from the Council’s Environmental Health 
Officer as well as from Natural England and the Surrey Hills AONB Planning 
Advisor, it is important to impose appropriate controls over lighting. This is 
both to minimise light pollution to nearby residential properties, and also to 
protect the tranquillity of the area. There is a duty to seek to protect existing 
areas of dark skies within rural locations. This area easily falls within an E2 
zone and that the applicant proposes lights that are not lit unnecessarily. 
Officers would seek to secure a lighting management strategy which 
minimises any light usage between 23:00 and dawn as an E2 area should be 
kept as dark as possible between these hours.  

Officers consider the indicative plans provided for the outline element of the 
scheme, together with plans for determination pursuant to the full element of 
the permission are both indicative of a high quality design. The design is 
considered to reflect the location of the site and has the potential to be a 
flagship building within the wider New Settlement. The designs show a high 
quality of finish and as much attention has been given to the inward facing 
elevations as to the external facing elevations. The materials result in a 
contemporary appearance which reflects the nature of the proposed occupier, 
but could also be adopted by an alternative occupier. 

The importance of the design of these buildings cannot be ov
[...]
upied. The above requirements would be secured by way of 
legal agreement. The car club and bus service overlap with the requirements 
of the Dunsfold Park New Settlement permission (WA/2015/2395). The 
applicant (Gordon Murray) would be expected to provide the above 
sustainability improvements and maintain these until such a time as the first 
phase of transport improvements are implemented as part of the New 
Settlement.  

The applicant has provided indicative details of the access for phase 2 (albeit 
access is a reserved matter), namely that the site would utilise a new access 
to be provided off the A281 (as due to be delivered to serve the new 
settlement).  Phase 2 would further increase vehicle trips associated with the 
proposal, such that the daily cap of 3,348 will be exceeded. Therefore, the 
County Highway Authority considers it necessary that prior to any building in 
Phase 2 being first brought into use, a new roundabout junction onto the 
A281, (as indicatively agreed as part of the new settlement hybrid planning 
permission) is constructed. It would also be expected that the sustainable 
transport improvements provided as part of Phase 1 would also be provided to 
serve the site when fully built-out. The new access/roundabout junction onto 
the A281 currently has outline consent only. The final details of this access 
are yet to be agreed as part of an access reserved matters application for the 
New Settlement. However, Officers are satisfied that this is a suitable 
indicative solution for phase 2 of the development. The applicant (Gordon 
Murray) would be required to apply for detailed permission for the access 
(access reserved matters application). At this stage, full details of the 
proposed access onto the A281 would be required. 

Officers note that with mitigation the County Highway Authority is satisfied 
that: 

 Appropriate opportunities to promote sustainable transport modes have 
been taken up; 

 Safe and suitable access to the site
[...]
e. As such, planning permission is recommended for 
approval.

15. Recommendation A

That, subject to completion of a legal agreement by 23/10/2019 to secure 
highway sustainability improvements and travel plan auditing fee, and subject 
to conditions, permission be GRANTED: 

Conditions – applying to phase 1 full permission of the scheme only:

1.  Condition
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are Location Plan 
1714-P001, Existing Block Plan 1714-P002, Proposed Site Elevations 
1714-P302, Proposed Site Elevations 1714-P300, Proposed Site 
Elevations 1714-P301, Energy Centre Floor Plan 1714-P140, Building 
D Plans 1714-P130 and 1714-P131 and 1714-P312; Building C Plans 
1714-P311, 1714-P310, 1714-P122, 1714-P121 and 1714-P120. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans. No material variation from these plans shall take place unless 
otherwise first agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully 
implemented in complete accordance with the approved plans and to 
accord with Policy TD1 of the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and retained 
Policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002.

2.  Condition
No development shall take place until 
a) Samples of the materials to be used in the construction of the     

external surfaces of the development
b) Full details of the materials to be used in the construction of the 

hard surface areas in the development
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority for each phase of development.  Development of that phase 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

Page 60



Reason
In the interest of the character and amenity of the area in accordance 
with Policies TD1 and SS7A of the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and 
retained Policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002.

3.  Condition
No development shall commence on site until a scheme for the 
landscaping and replacement 
[...]
tor types. 

17. Recommendation B

That, if the requirements of recommendation A are not met, that permission 
be REFUSED for the following reason: 

The proposal would fail to deliver an appropriate package of transport 
mitigation measure such to improve accessibility to the site by non-car modes 
of transport, and such to maximise opportunities for sustainable travel. The 
proposal would therefore fail to accord with Policy ST1 of Waverley Borough 
Council’s Local Plan 2018 and Section 9 of the NPPF (2019).

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



B1 NMA/2019/0059
Crest Nicholson Regeneration 
Limited
05/04/2019

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Amendment to WA/2016/0268 for amendments to 
building named 'D15' (as amended by plans 
received 10/04/2019) at Land At East Street  
Farnham 

Joint Planning Committee
23/04/2019

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: N/A
Grid Reference: E: 484270 N: 146934

Town: Farnham
Ward: Farnham Moor Park
Case Officer: Ruth Dovey
Expiry Date: 02/05/2019

RECOMMENDATION That, the Non-Material Amendment Application 
be APPROVED.

Introduction

The submission has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee at the 
request of the Head of Planning and Economic Development, for reasons of 
transparency given the Council’s interest in the site as owner and 
development partner.

This submission is for a Non-Material Amendment (NMA) to the East St 
redevelopment scheme. Planning permission for this development has been 
granted and implemented under application ref. no. WA/2012/0912 and a 
subsequent permission for minor material amendments under permission ref. 
no. WA/2016/0268.

The applicant has advised that they are seeking this NMA as it will result in a 
more efficient layout to building D15 (a building in the northern portion of the 
site) and a more comfortable relationship between this building and the 
adjacent northern boundary wall. 

As set out in the Government guidance, there is no statutory defin
[...]
nt was updated for planning permission 
WA/2016/0268.

An updated Environmental Statement is not required to accompany this NMA 
application and the NMA is not considered to be EIA development.

Conclusion 

The consideration with regard to this application is whether the amendments 
to the approved plans relating to building D15 of planning permission ref. no. 
WA/2016/0268 constitute a non-material amendment within the context of this 
overall planning permission.

As outlined above, Officers consider the changes to building D15 to be minor 
that do not comprise a material amendment to the approved scheme. The 
changes are not considered to alter the conclusions on the main permission 
with respect to the planning issues that were considered and agreed at the 
time.

Furthermore, whilst a number of other NMA applications relating to 
WA/2016/0268 have recently been approved, Officers are satisfied that the 
proposal, in conjunction with these, does not amount to a material 
amendment. 

Recommendation

That, the Non-Material Amendment Application be APPROVED.

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6. Performance Against Government Targets
	7. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/2032 - Land North Of The Runway Extension, Dunsfold Park, Stovolds Hill, Cranleigh
	8. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - NMA/2019/0059 - Land At East Street, Farnham



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
23.04.19

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  23 APRIL 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman, in the 
Chair)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr David Hunter

Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Cllr Patricia Ellis (Substitute) Cllr Jim Edwards (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr David Else, Cllr Mike Band, Cllr Val Henry and Cllr Simon Inchbald

135. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019 were confirmed and signed.

136. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllrs David Else, Mike Band, Val 
Henry and Simon Inchbald. 

Cllrs Patricia Ellis and Jim Edwards attended as substitutes.

In the absence of Cllr David Else, Cllr Isherwood chaired the meeting. 

137. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda. 

138. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions from members of the public.

139. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no questions from Members. 

140. PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS (Agenda item 6.)  



Joint Planning Committee 2
23.04.19

The Committee noted that the Council continued to perform well against 
government targets for speed and quality of decision-making. 

The Chairman proposed, and it was duly seconded and agreed by the Committee, that the 
two items on the agenda for determination be taken out of order. 

141. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - NMA/2019/0059 - LAND AT EAST 
STREET, FARNHAM (Agenda item 8.)  

Proposal

Amendment to WA/2016/0268 for amendments to building named 'D15' (as 
amended by plans received 10/04/2019).

The Chairman introduced the officers present. 

The case officer presented the history of the planning permission for the East Street 
development and the subsequent Non Material Amendment (NMA) relating to the 
approved drawing numbers. The current NMA proposed a relatively minor 
amendment to the position of building D15 within the scheme, such that the building 
would move away south and west from the boundary on the north and east, by less 
than 1m. There were no significant changes proposed to the elevations. 

In the context of the overall scheme, this was considered to be a Non Material 
Amendment: there were no material changes to neighbouring amenity and visual 
amenity; no changes to car parking or cycle parking spaces; a slight increase, or no 
change, to the floor area of the units within D15; and no change to the highways. 

Thames Valley Housing had raised no objections to the proposal, and the County 
Highway Authority had also raised no objection. In particular they had confirmed 
that there continued to be safe access for all vehicles including articulated vehicles, 
and swept-path analysis confirmed that vehicles would not over-run the footpath. 
This part of the highway was not part of a bus route. 

Officers had considered the proposal in the context of the cumulative impact of 
previous NMAs, and were satisfied that this was not a material amendment to the 
scheme. There was no prescribed definition of an NMA, and the general legal 
principle was that it was an amendment that was not material within the context of 
the overall permission. Given the sensitivity of the scheme, the NMA had been 
brought to the JPC to ensure transparency of decision-making. 

Cllr Hyman referred to the report that he had circulated to committee members and 
officers earlier in the day, which set out his serious concerns in relation to the 
proposal and the impact on the safety of pedestrians in the vicinity of the building. 
He was not convinced that vehicles would not over-run the foot paths; his 
understanding was that this was a proposed bus route; and he did not feel that 
moving a substantial building could be considered ‘non material’.

In contrast, the rest of the Committee members were largely satisfied that the 
proposal was non-material, but asked to see the swept-path analysis for vehicles. 



Joint Planning Committee 3
23.04.19

The case officer displayed the drawings which showed that there was sufficient 
room for a variety of vehicles of different sizes to navigate the perimeter road 
without over-running the footpath. Some Committee members were disappointed 
that the size of the residential units still would not meet the national technical space 
standards, but officers pointed out that the original permission dated back to 2008 
and the standards were much more recent; it was not possible to require an 
increase in the size of units. 

The Chairman moved the recommendation, that the NMA be consented, which was 
approved by 17 votes in support, 4 votes against, and no abstentions. 

Decision

RESOLVED that the Non-Material Amendment Application be APPROVED.

142. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/2032 - LAND NORTH 
OF THE RUNWAY EXTENSION, DUNSFOLD PARK, STOVOLDS HILL, 
CRANLEIGH (Agenda item 7.)  

Proposal

Hybrid application consisting of a Full Application for the erection of Buildings C, D 
and Energy Centre to provide approximately 6,400 sq. m. of floor space for Design 
and Engineering use (Mix of B use Classes to comprise Use Classes B1 Business 
and B8 Storage and distribution) together with car parking, landscaping and 
associated works. Outline application for the erection of 4 additional buildings (Mix 
of B use Classes to comprise Use Classes B1 Business and B8 Storage and 
distribution) including Design Headquarters; Layout and Scale to be determined at 
Outline. This application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement 
Addendum which is supplementary to the original Dunsfold Park ES submitted 
under WA/2015/2395.

The case officer presented the details of the proposal, as set out in the agenda 
report, together with photos of the site and artists impressions of the proposed 
elevations and layout of the proposed development. Attention was drawn to the 
updates report which detailed the consultation response from the Council’s 
Economic Development Team endorsing the economic benefits deriving from the 
proposals, additional representations, and additional comments from Rutland for 
Dunsfold Airport Ltd expressing support and confirming that the application did not 
compromise the implementation of the Dunsfold Park Masterplan. The Update also 
advised that a planning application for a new site access to Dunsfold Park from the 
A281 would be submitted in May 2019. 

Public speaking

In accordance with the council’s arrangements for public speaking, the 
representations were heard from:

Simon Wakefield – Objector
Stephen Haines – Chairman, Dunsfold Parish Council
Dermot Walsh – Supporter (on behalf of the applicant)



Joint Planning Committee 4
23.04.19

The Committee members were broadly supportive of the application, which would 
secure the future of a world class innovative engineering company in Waverley. 
Committee members were also pleased to learn of the imminent planning 
application for the new access road, and noted that in due course this would 
remove the need for the cap on traffic movements via the Stovolds Hill gate. 

There were some reservations about whether traffic movements could be contained 
within the cap up to the point when the new access road was operational; and 
whether there had been sufficient effort made to consult with the local communities.

Cllr Townsend raised a number of concerns about the proposed development: she 
was disappointed that it was not part of the Dunsfold Park Masterplan, and not 
within the existing commercial area of Dunsfold Park. The building would be visible 
from the AONB, she was disappointed that the mitigations suggested by Natural 
England and the AONB Board had not been required through conditions. 

Cllr Townsend had particular concerns about the absence of a consultation 
response from Surrey Wildlife Trust (SWT), where waste water would be sent for 
treatment, and the intention to have a gas boiler on site. Cllr Townsend was minded 
to seek a deferral to allow the SWT consultation response to be considered, and for 
further information on the location of the sewage treatment works for the 
development, but sensed that this was unlikely to be supported by the committee. 
However, she was not comfortable that the committee was being asked to approve 
the application without the SWT comments.

The case officer advised that notwithstanding the absence of the SWT comments, 
the Surrey County Council in-house Environmental Assessment Team had 
confirmed that the information set out in the Environmental Statement and its 
supporting appendices, in combination with any additional information or evidence 
from the consultation on the planning application was sufficient for the application to 
be determined. Officers were satisfied that ecological mitigations had been 
appropriately conditioned, and that the mitigations suggested by Natural England 
and the AONB were covered by informatives.  

With regards to the sewage treatment works, Thame Water had not objected on the 
basis of the foul water sewage network infrastructure capacity, but had requested a 
condition on water network upgrades to ensure sufficient capacity for anticipated 
additional demand.

The Chairman moved recommendation A, that permission be granted subject to 
completion of a legal agreement by 23/10/2019 to secure highway sustainability 
improvements and travel plan auditing fee, and subject to conditions.

The recommendation to grant planning permission passed with 20 votes in support, 
none against, and one abstention. 

The Chairman then moved recommendation B, that if the requirements of the 
resolution to grant permission were not met, then permission be refused.

The recommendation was passed unanimously.



Joint Planning Committee 5
23.04.19

Decisions

A. RESOLVED that subject to completion of a legal agreement by 23/10/2019 to 
secure highway sustainability improvements and travel plan auditing fee, and 
subject to conditions 1 to 36 and Informatives 1 to 24, permission be GRANTED.

B. RESOLVED that if the requirements of Decision A are not met, that permission 
be REFUSED.

The meeting commenced at 7.40 pm and concluded at 10.10 pm

Chairman


